
Budget, Finance and Facilities Committee Meeting
March 3, 2021

Presided by Trustee Kimberly Moore



ACTION ITEM:

Trustee Kimberly Moore

December 2, 2020 Minutes



ACTION ITEM:

Dr. Robertson and Dr. Edington

The Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplemental Appropriations Act 

(CRRSAA) Budget



The Coronavirus Response and Relief  Supplemental 
Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) Budget

Rationale / Background:
An amendment to the FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget is needed for additional Budget Authority in the 
following budget entity:

Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF II) Funds 210 & 211 ς$20,845,563

An allocation from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) provides for Higher 
Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF II).  A budget has been developed in collaboration with the 
divisions of Academic Affairs, Finance and Administration and Student Affairs.  The budget has been 
ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ {ŜƴƛƻǊ [ŜŀŘŜǊǎƘƛǇ ¢ŜŀƳ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ .ǳŘƎŜǘ ŀƴŘ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ 
Council.  

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the amendment to the FY 2020-2021 Operating 
Budget.





ACTION ITEM:

Mrs. Tonya Jackson

Accounts Receivable Write-offs



Accounts Receivable Write-offs

Rationale / Background:
Pursuant to Section 1010.03, Florida Statutes, thisis a submission for approval of the accounts 
receivable write-off list for uncollected receivables recorded prior to June 30, 2021.In each instance 
the receivable is at least two years old and internal collection efforts have been exhausted or the 
accounts have been returned by our external collection agency as uncollectible.Accounts older 
than two years are written off for financial reporting purposes.Records of debt to the University are 
maintained and students are not allowed to register or obtain transcripts.

In FY2020 the Board approvedStudent Accountwrite-offs totaling $2,212,155.45as compared to 
$3,434,389.23 proposed for write-off for FY21.The proposed amountresults inan increase of 
$1,212,233.78or 55% in uncollectible accountsfrom the previous fiscal year.

Recommendation:
The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to approve the Student Accounts Receivable 
write-off of $3,424,389.23 for FY 2020-2021.



ACTION ITEM:

Mrs. Nichole Murry

Revision to BOT Policy 2005-05:  
Preparation and Submission of Budget



Revisions to BOT Policy 2005-05:
Preparation and Submission of Budget

Proposed Board Action:
BOT Review and revise the BOT Policy 2005-05: Preparation and Submission of 
Budget that has not been revised since December 2009. The threshold for FAMU 
Board of Trustees approval is currently $100,000 or 2% of the respective fund. The 
current policy threshold creates issues with everyday processes due to the low 
threshold that requires BOT approval.  

Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the revisions to BOT Policy 
2005-05 that gives the President the authority to amend the approved operating 
budgets as necessary to accommodate changes in revenues, expenditures, statutory 
budget changes, salary increases, health insurance increases, retirement rate 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎΩ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ 
up to a limit of $1 million.



ACTION ITEM:

Mr. Ron Henry

Revision to BOT Policy 2008-01A:  
Enterprise Information Systems Security 

and Controls



Revisions to BOT Policy 2008-01A:
Enterprise Information Systems Security and Controls
Rationale / Background:
Review and revise the policy adopted in 2008 to eliminate redundancy and to bring it into 
compliance with federal guidelines established by the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST). The two most common cybersecurity NIST protocols are NIST 800-53 NIST 
Privacy Framework and Cyber Securityand NIT 800-171 Protecting Controlled Unclassified 
Information in Nonfederal Information Systems. Additionally, compliance with NIST 800-171 is 
required for federal research funding and may also become a requirement for all federal funding. 
Our existing University Policy 2008-01a does not adequately address the basic and derived 
requirements for NIST 800-53 and NIST 800-171. The proposed modification to BOT Policy 2008-
01a specifically identifies that compliance with both NIST 800-53 and NIST 800-171 are the basis 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅΩǎ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ {ȅǎǘŜƳǎ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎΦ 

Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the revisions to University Policy 2008-01A to 
improve the overall cybersecurity for Florida A&M University as well as clearly identify the goal of 
compliance with NIT 800-53 and NIST 800-171.



Information Item

Dr. Alan Robertson
Vice President for Finance and Administration / CFO

Financial Status Report / 
Quarterly Budget Review





Information Item

Dr. Erick Akins

COVID 19 Expenditure Report to Date



$5,562,000 

$11,238,720 

$8,050,000 

$1,350,000 

$108,611 

CARES Act Initial Funding Distribution

$26,309,331
May 5, 2020 ςApril 30, 2021

Academic Affairs

Facilities Planning

Student Affairs

Technology

Title III Coordination

CARES Act Initial Funding Distribution



Academic Affairs
21%

Facilities Planning
43%

Student Affairs
31%

Technology
5%

Title III Coordination
0.4%

CARES Act Percentage Distribution

Academic Affairs

Facilities Planning

Student Affairs

Technology

Title III Coordination

CARES Act Percentage Distribution



CARES Act Quarterly Reporting 
to the

Department of Education
May 5, 2020 ςFebruary 5, 2021



CARES Act Expenditures
(Period Ending February 5, 2021)

$3,677,579 

$9,366 

$4,905 

$3,030,829 

$4,809,281 

$1,040,126 

$4,063,695 

$58,674 

Institutional CARES Act Spending
$16,694,455

Financial Aid Grants to Students

Providing or subsidizing the costs of high speed internet

Subsidize off-campus housing costs due to dormitory closure

Campus Safety/PPE

Replacing lost revenue from non-tution sources

Purchasing faculty and staff training in online instruction or
staff providng training

Purchasing, leasing or renting additional equipment software
to enable distance learning

Other (Administrative Cost)



CARES Act Expenditures
(Period Ending February 5, 2021)

39%

7%
0%10%

19%

24%

1%

Institutional CARES Act Spending

Financial Aid Grants to Students

Technology Hardware to Students and High Speed Internet for
Students

Subsidize off-campus housing costs due to dormitory closure

Campus Safety/PPE

Purchase of faculty and staff training online

Purchasing, leasing or renting additional equipment software to
enable distance learning

Other (Administrative Cost)



CARES Act 
Most Recent Spending
For following period

May 5, 2020 - February 12, 2021



$16,856,753 

$9,452,578 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

HBCU HBGI

CARES Act Funding
HBCU and HBGI

CARES Act Funding
HBCU and HBGI



64%

36%

Percentage Breakdown of CARES Act Funding

HBCU

HBGI

Percentage Breakdown
of CARES Act Funding



HBCU HBGI

Budget $16,856,753 $9,452,578

Expense, Encumbrance and Pre-Encumbrance $13,332,134 $7,951,693

Available Balance $3,524,619 $1,500,885

$16,856,753 

$9,452,578 

$13,332,134 

$7,951,693 

$3,524,619 

$1,500,885 

Budgeted vs. Expenses/Encumbrances/Pre-Encumbrances vs. Available Balance

Budget Expense, Encumbrance and Pre-Encumbrance Available Balance



$21,283,827 

$2,128,383 

$64,062 

$25,540,592 

$768,739 

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

Expenses, Encumbrances & Pre-encumbrances
(EEP)

Average Per month of EEP Difference Projected EEP by April 30, 2021 Difference

Projection (Where we Are)



Information Item

Dr. Alan Robertson
Vice President for Finance and Administration / CFO

Project Updates ςUniversity
Construction  / Operations



Major Capital Projects Update

×Center for Accessand Student Success (CASS)

×FAMU Student Service Center Dining Hub

×Student Amphitheater

×Bragg Memorial Stadium 

26



Center for Access and Student Success (CASS)


